

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

September 28, 2022

Charles Leonard
Phoenix Residential Services Inc
PO Box 431034
Pontiac, MI 48341

RE: License #: AS630316168

Bloomfield Home 136 Bloomfield

Bloomfield Twp., MI 48302

Dear Mr. Leonard:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Cindy Berry, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

3026 West Grand Blvd

Cadillac Place, Ste 9-100

Detroit, MI 48202

(248) 860-4475

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AS630316168

Licensee Name: Phoenix Residential Services Inc

Licensee Address: 102 Franklin Blvd

Pontiac, MI 48341

Licensee Telephone #: (248) 338-3743

Licensee Designee: Charles Leonard

Administrator: Charles Leonard

Name of Facility: Bloomfield Home

Facility Address: 136 Bloomfield

Bloomfield Twp., MI 48302

Facility Telephone #: (248) 338-3743

Original Issuance Date: 03/28/2012

Capacity: 6

Program Type: DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

MENTALLY ILL

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date	e of On-site Inspection(s):	09/28/2022	
Date	e of Bureau of Fire Services Inspection if applicable:	N/A	
Date	e of Health Authority Inspection if applicable:	N/A	
No. of staff interviewed and/or observed 3 No. of residents interviewed and/or observed 3 No. of others interviewed 1 Role: Licensee designee			
•	Medication pass / simulated pass observed? Yes ⊠ No [☐ If no, explain.	
•	Medication(s) and medication record(s) reviewed? Yes ⊠	No ☐ If no, explain	
•	Resident funds and associated documents reviewed for at least one resident? Yes \boxtimes No \square If no, explain. Meal preparation / service observed? Yes \square No \boxtimes If no, explain. There was no meal preparation/service provided at the time to on-site was conducted. Fire drills reviewed? Yes \boxtimes No \square If no, explain.		
•	Fire safety equipment and practices observed? Yes \boxtimes N	o ☐ If no, explain.	
•	E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification Only) Yes ⊠ N If no, explain. Water temperatures checked? Yes ⊠ No ☐ If no, explain.		
•	Incident report follow-up? Yes $igtimes$ No $igcap$ If no, explain.		
•	Corrective action plan compliance verified? Yes CAP of 10/08/2020, R 400.14312(1), R 400. 14312(2),R 400.1440. Number of excluded employees followed-up? N/A	3(1) N/A 🗌	
•	Variances? Yes ☐ (please explain) No ☐ N/A ☒		

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 400.14301

Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.

- (10) At the time of the resident's admission to the home, a licensee shall require that the resident or the resident's designated representative provide a written health care appraisal that is completed within the 90-day period before the resident's admission to the home. A written health care appraisal shall be completed at least annually. If a written health care appraisal is not available at the time of an emergency admission, a licensee shall require that the appraisal be obtained not later than 30 days after admission. A department health care appraisal form shall be used unless prior authorization for a substitute form has been granted, in writing, by the department.
- There was no health care appraisal contained in Resident A's resident file for 2020.
- There was no health care appraisal contained in Resident B, and Resident C's resident files for 2021.

R 400.14301

Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.

(4) At the time of admission, and at least annually, a written assessment plan shall be completed with the resident or the resident's designated representative, the responsible agency, if applicable, and the licensee. A licensee shall maintain a copy of the resident's written assessment plan on file in the home.

There was no assessment plan contained in Resident A's resident file for 2020 and 2021.

R 400.14312 Resident medications.

(1) Prescription medication, including dietary supplements, or individual special medical procedures shall be given, taken, or applied only as prescribed by a licensed physician or dentist. Prescription medication shall be kept in the original pharmacy-supplied container, which shall be labeled for the specified resident in accordance with the requirements of Act No. 368 of the Public Acts of 1978, as amended, being {333.1101 et seq. of the Michigan Compiled Laws, kept with the equipment to administer it in a locked cabinet or drawer, and refrigerated if required.

There was medication stored in the refrigerator in an unlocked box.

R 400.14403 Maintenance of premises.

- (1) A home shall be constructed, arranged, and maintained to provide adequately for the health, safety, and well-being of occupants.
- The caulking around the shower floor in the bathroom located in bedroom #1 contained a black substance that appeared to be mildew.
- There was an unsecured cable cord running from bedroom #1 into bedroom #2 creating a possible tripping hazard.
- The doorknob on the linen closet was loose.

R 400.14403 Maintenance of premises.

(8) Stairways shall have sturdy and securely fastened handrails. The handrails shall be not less than 30, nor more than 34, inches above the upper surface of the tread. All exterior and interior stairways and ramps shall have handrails on the open sides. All porches and decks that are 8 inches or more above grade shall also have handrails on the open sides.

The railing connected to the handrail on the front porch was loose.

R 400.14407 Bathrooms.

(3) Bathrooms shall have doors. Only positive-latching, non-locking-against-egress hardware may be used. Hooks and eyes, bolts, bars, and other similar devices shall not be used on bathroom doors.

The main bathroom contained hardware that was not non-locking-against-egress.

R 330.1803 Facility environment; fire safety. Rule 1803.

(1) A facility that has a capacity of 4 to 6 clients shall be equipped with an interconnected multi-station smoke detection system which is powered by the household electrical service and which, when activated, initiates an alarm that is audible in all areas of the home. The smoke detection system shall be installed on all levels, including basements, common activity areas, and outside each sleeping area, but excluding crawl spaces and unfinished attics, so as to provide full coverage of the home. The system shall include a battery backup to assure that the system is operable if there is an electrical power failure and accommodate the sensory impairments of clients living in the facility, if needed. A fire safety system shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions by a licensed electrical contractor and inspected annually. A record of the inspections shall be maintained at the facility.

Although the smoke detectors are interconnected, they were making a beeping sound to alert that the batteries need to be replaced.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license is recommended.

Cindy Berry Date Licensing Consultant